
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 
           CITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in 
the Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 at 6.00 
pm., for the transaction of the following business:

1. Summons  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 3rd January, 2017  (Pages 1 - 10)

5. Request for a Deputation to Address the Council  

A request has been received from Councillor McCusker to allow a number of 
young people to address the Council on the important role being played by youth 
services, in the context of the motion which he will be proposing later in the 
meeting.

As the Chief Executive has not received the required seven days written notice 
of the intended deputation, as required under Standing Order 8, the Council will 
be invited to consider the request.

6. Official Announcements  

7. Minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 6th, 20th and 26th 
January, 2017  (Pages 11 - 64)

8. Minutes of the People and Communities Committee of 4th, 10th and 24th January, 
2017  (Pages 65 - 98)

9. Minutes of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 11th and 24th 
January, 2017  (Pages 99 - 118)

10. Minutes of the Licensing Committee of 18th January, 2017  (Pages 119 - 142)

11. Minutes of the Planning Committee of 17th and 24th January, 2017  (Pages 143 - 
164)

12. Minutes of the Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders Committee of 
12th January, 2017  (Pages 165 - 168)



13. Notices of Motion  

a) Youth Services  

Councillor McCusker to move:

"This Council notes with deep concern the proposed cuts in youth services 
in Belfast, which could see the loss of 131 posts in youth organisations.

The Council recognises the important and vital contribution of our youth 
services to Belfast and believes that these cuts will have a major negative 
impact on local communities.

The Council opposes these cuts in youth services and agrees to seek an 
urgent cross-party meeting with the Education Authority and the Minster of 
Education or senior Department of Education officials to raise our concerns 
and calls for the funding to be reinstated."

(To be discussed by the Council)

b) Car Parking Charges  

Alderman Rodgers to move:

“This Council expresses its concern at the 16% increase in on-street car 
parking charges in Belfast, from £1.20 per hour to £1.40 per hour, 
announced by the Infrastructure Minister.

This decision will adversely affect City Centre retail trade and will advantage 
the out-of-town shopping centres which are able to offer free car parking.

This decision shows a complete lack of understanding by the Minister as to 
what local people and business have said about parking tariffs in Belfast.

The Council is strongly opposed to this decision and agrees to seek an 
urgent meeting with the Minister and/or his senior officials to try to persuade 
them to reverse this unnecessary move.”

(To be discussed by the Council)



c) Irish Presidential Elections  

Councillor O’Hara to move:

“Belfast is a rich and diverse city containing many different nationalities. 
 Many consider themselves as British, others Irish and citizens of the  
 Irish nation.

Recognising and respecting all traditions, this Council urges the Irish 
government to implement the recommendations of the constitutional 
convention and to allow the citizens of Belfast to participate in Irish 
Presidential elections.

Such a provision recognises the rights of Irish citizens in the North without 
threatening in any way others right to their British identity.”

(To be discussed by the Council)

d) Review of Enforcement Services  

Councillor Boyle to move:

“This Council recognises that it is responsible for a range of enforcement 
services such as on-street drinking, littering and night time noise.  It is not 
clear that these services operate in all areas at all times of the year.  

The Council, therefore, agrees that a comprehensive review is carried out 
by the relevant Council Departments into the delivery of enforcement 
services across the City, with the ultimate aim of ensuring that such 
services are delivered on all 365 days of the year.”

(To be referred without discussion to the
People and Communities Committee)

The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend.

Chief Executive





A156

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Tuesday, 3rd January, 2017
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Alderman Kingston) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell); 
Aldermen Convery, Haire, McCoubrey, McKee, 
L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Rodgers, Sandford and 
Spence; and Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, 
Beattie, Bell, Boyle, Bunting, Clarke, Collins, 
Copeland, Corr, Corr Johnston, Dorrian, Dudgeon, 
Garrett, Graham, Groves, Hargey, Heading, 
Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Jones, 
Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, McAllister, 
McAteer, McCabe, McConville, McCusker, 
McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, Milne, Mullan, 
Newton, Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’Hara, Reynolds and 
Walsh.

Reading of Scriptures

Prior to the meeting commencing, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen Browne and McGimpsey and 
Councillors Carson, Craig and O’Neill.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman Kingston),
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st December be taken as read and signed as 
correct.



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 3rd January, 2017

A157

Request to Film Proceedings

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from the BBC 
seeking to film the meeting.  

The Council agreed to accede to the request. 

Official Announcements

Expression of Sympathy

The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of the grandfather of Councillor 
Corr Johnston and of the father of Mrs. S. Wylie, Chief Executive, and, on behalf of the 
Council, extended to them his condolences and deepest sympathy.

 
Congratulations 

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended congratulations to 
Mr. D. Neill, the Council’s Emergency Planning Co-ordinator, on having been appointed 
as a Member of the Order of the British Empire (M.B.E.) in the Queen’s New Year’s 
Honours List.

He congratulated also Councillor O’Neill and her partner, Kieran, on the recent 
birth of their son, Alfie.  

High Sheriff of Belfast

Alderman Rodgers highlighted the fact that his term as the High Sheriff of 
Belfast had ended recently and expressed his appreciation for the support which he 
had received from the current Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord Mayor, the former Lord 
Mayor (Councillor Carson), the former Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Spence) and all 
Members of the Council. He thanked also those staff who had assisted him over the 
course of the year and wished his successor, Alderman Haire, well during his term as 
High Sheriff. 

Change of Membership on Committees/Outside Bodies

The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the Sinn 
Fein Party indicating that it wished to replace Councillor McAteer with Councillor Corr 
on the Active Belfast Limited Board.

The Council approved the aforementioned change.

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Hussey, 
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic and Policy and 
Resources Committee of 16th December be approved and adopted.



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 3rd January, 2017

A158

Request for Matter to be Taken Back
for Further Consideration

Capital Programme Update

Councillor Kyle requested that the Chairman agree to the minute under the 
heading “Capital Programme Update”, in so far as it related to the Clonduff 
Community Centre, being taken back to the Committee for further consideration. 

The Chairman declined the request.

Amendment

Capital Programme Update

Moved by Councillor Kyle, 
Seconded by Councillor Corr Johnston,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 16th December, under the heading “Capital Programme Update”, in 
so far as it relates to the Clonduff Community Centre, be taken back to 
the Committee for further consideration.

On a vote by show of hands, five Members voted for the amendment and 
twenty-forty against and it was declared lost. 

Adoption of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 16th December were thereupon approved and adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Alderman Rodgers, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 6th December be approved and adopted.

Request for Matter to be Taken Back
for Further Consideration

Analysis of Cost of Pitch Hire

Councillor Hutchinson requested that the Chairman agree to the minute under 
the heading “Analysis of Cost of Pitch Hire” being taken back to the Committee for 
further consideration. 

The Chairman declined the request.



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 3rd January, 2017

A159

Adoption of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the People and Communities Committee of 6th 
December were thereupon approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Graham,
Seconded by Alderman Haire and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 7th December be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown and   

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 14th December, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Johnston,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 13th December, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.  

Notices of Motion

Irish Presidential Elections

In the absence of Councillor Carson, in whose name the motion had been 
submitted, Councillor McVeigh, with the consent of the Council, proposed:

“This Council supports the call to implement the recommendation 
by the Constitutional Convention to extend the franchise to include all 
Irish citizens, regardless of their place of residency, to vote in the next 
and all future Presidential elections."

The motion was seconded by Councillor O’Hara.

At the request of Councillor Lyons, the proposer agreed that the motion be 
amended to provide for the deletion of everything after the words “recommended by 
the” in the first line and the insertion of the following: “Joint Committee of the Oireachtas 



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 3rd January, 2017

A160

on European Affairs, made in November, 2014, that voting rights in Oireachtas elections 
be expanded to all Irish citizens living outside the Republic’s borders.” 

 On a recorded vote, twenty-six Members voted for the motion, as amended, 
and twenty-nine against and it was declared lost.

            For (26)

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Campbell); 
Alderman Convery; and
Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Boyle, Clarke, Collins, Corr, 
Garrett, Groves, Hargey, Heading, 
Lyons, Magee, Magennis, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, McCusker, 
McVeigh, Mullan,
[...]
ot appropriate to move to full transparency, however, given 
current low levels of public confidence in transparency of Government, 
it calls on the new Secretary of State to immediately lift the exemption 
to reveal all declared donations to political parties since January 2014 
and calls also on all political parties to voluntarily publish donations 
from this time."

The motion was seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown.

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Reynolds,
Seconded by Councillor Hussey,

That the motion, as proposed by Councillor Nicholl, be amended to 
provide for the deletion of everything after the words “Secretary of 
State” in the second paragraph and the insertion of the following: “to 
introduce, at the earliest opportunity, legislation to implement the same 
donations regime in Northern Ireland as in the rest of the United 
Kingdom.”

 
On a vote by show of hands, sixteen Members voted for the amendment and 

thirty-two against and it was declared lost.

The original motion, standing in the name of Councillor Nicholl and seconded by 
Councillor McDonough-Brown, was thereupon put to the meeting, when, by show of 
hands, thirty-eight Members voted for and thirteen against and it was declared carried.

Renewable Heat Incentive Scheme

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Alderman R. Patterson proposed:

“This Council notes the serious public concern amongst our 
constituents in relation to financial squander around the Renewable 
Heat Incentive Scheme.

The Council agrees to write to the Secretary of State, as public 
representatives, highlighting the huge public interest in relation to this 
matter and, accordingly, requests that he initiates a full public inquiry, 
pursuant to his discretion contained within Section 1 of the Inquiries 
Act 2005.

The Council agrees also to write to the Joint First Minister, Arlene 
Foster, expressing our belief, as a Council, that she should step aside 
pending a full public inquiry into this extraordinarily seri
[...]
uncillors Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Clarke, Collins, Corr, 
Garrett, Groves, Hargey, 
Heading, Magee, Magennis, 
McAteer, McCabe, 
McConville, McVeigh, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, and 
Walsh.
 

Further Amendment

Moved by Councillor Collins,

That the motion, as proposed by Alderman R. Patterson, be 
amended to include the following wording at the end of the motion: “The 
Council believes that the Stormont Executive has lost the confidence 
of the people of this City and calls for an immediate General Election, 
in light of the RHI scandal.” 

As there was no seconder for the amendment, it was not put to the meeting.

The original motion, standing in the name of Alderman R. Patterson and 
seconded by Councillor Heading, was thereupon put to the meeting. 

On a recorded vote, twenty-three Members voted for the amendment and twelve 
against, with eighteen ‘no votes’, and it was declared carried.

For (23)

Aldermen Convery and 
R. Patterson; and 
Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Boyle, 
Bunting, 
Collins, Copeland, Corr 
Johnston, Dudgeon, 
Heading, Hutchinson, 
Johnston, Jones, Kyle, 
Long, Lyons, McAllister, 
McCusker, McDonough-
Brown, Milne, Mullan 
and Nicholl.

Against (12)

The Lord Mayor (Alderman 
Kingston);
Aldermen Haire, McCoubrey, 
McKee, L. Patterson, 
Sandford and Spence; and 
Councillors Dorrian, Graham, 
Hussey, Newton and 
Reynolds. 

        No Vote (18)

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Campbell); 
Alderman Rodgers; and
Councillors Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Clarke, Corr, Garrett, 
Groves, Hargey, Magee, 
Magennis, McAteer, 
McCabe, McConville, 
McVeigh, O’Hara, and 
Walsh.
 



Meeting of Council,
Tuesday, 3rd January, 2017

A165

Concessionary Travel Pass

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Heading proposed:

"This Council notes the recent establishment of the Smart Pass 
Equality Campaign, endorses its call for the full fare concessionary 
travel pass to be issued to all people who are unable to drive for 
medical reasons and agrees to write to the Minister for Infrastructure 
and the Minister for Finance urging them to implement this extension 
as soon as possible."

The motion was seconded by Councillor McCusker.

After discussion, the motion was put to the meeting and passed unanimously.

World Cup Boycott

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Boyle proposed:

“This Council notes the slaughter of innocent men, women and 
children in Syria (Aleppo) and the displacement of millions of people. 

The Council calls for Northern Ireland and the other teams playing 
in the World Cup from these Islands to boycott the World Cup which is 
to be played in Russia.” 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Mullan.

On a vote by show of hands five Members voted for the amendment and forty 
against and it was declared lost. 

Citywide Tribunal Services

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Collins proposed:

“This Council notes that funding of the Citywide Tribunal Service 
ends as of December 2016. It recognises the important role which this 
service has played in helping people across this City and understands 
that, faced with the coming changes surrounding Welfare Reform, this 
service is needed now more than ever. The Council recognises also 
the ongoing efforts to secure alternative sources of funding but also 
stresses the absolute necessity to continue this service and, therefore, 
pledges to retain Belfast City Council funding for this project until other 
sources of funding are secured."

The motion was seconded by Councillor Milne.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee.

Lord Mayor
Chairperson



B1111

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
Friday, 6th January, 2017

SPECIAL MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Hussey (Chairperson); 
Aldermen Convery and Rodgers; and
Councillors Attwood, Corr, Craig, Graham, Haire,
Hargey, Hutchin
[...]
nt would 
contribute to the 
Council’s Key 
Themes of ‘City 
Leadership – Strong, 
Fair, Together’ and 
‘Better Opportunities 
for Success Across 
the City’

The use of the City 
Hall and the 
provision of 
hospitality in the 
form of a pre-dinner 
drinks reception

Approximate cost 
£500

Queen's 
University Belfast

European Symposium 
on Clinical Pharmacy 
2018 Welcome 
Reception

23rd October, 2018

Approximately 500 
attending

The use of the City 
Hall and the 
provision of 
hospitality in the 
form of a drinks 
reception

Delegates will be 
staying in 
accommodation in 
Belfast and the 
Conference will take 
place within the city.

This event would 
contribute to the 
Council’s Key 
Themes of ‘City 
Leadership – Strong, 
Fair, Together’ and 
‘Better Opportunities 
for Success Across 
the City’

The use of the City 
Hall and the 
provision of 
hospitality in the 
form of a pre-dinner 
drinks reception

Approximate cost 
£500

The Committee approved the requests for the use of the City Hall but agreed, in 
line with its decision of 6th January to amend its policy and cease the provision of 
hospitality for City Hall events, not to provide hospitality for any of the events listed in the 
Schedule of Applications.

Director of Organisational Development

The Chief Executive advised the Members that Mrs Jill Minne, Director of 
Organisational Development, had been appointed to a post within the Civil Service and 
would be leaving the Council in due course.  She advised the Members that she would 
be submitting reports to future meetings of the Committee on how the functions 
undertaken by the Director would be dealt with in the short and longer terms.

The Committee noted the information which had been provided and several 
Members paid tribute to the work undertaken by the Director.

Chairperson



B1147

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 26th January, 2017

SPECIAL MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor 
[...]
mmittee for the year 2017/18, as 
recommended by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 
20th January, 2017.

He outlined to the Members the next steps in the rate setting process which would 
lead to the district rate being set by the Council at its meeting on 1st February.

After discussion, the Committee:

1. agreed that the report would not be subject to call-in, given that it 
would cause an unreasonable delay and would be prejudicial to 
both the Council and the public’s interests in striking the district rate 
by the legislative deadline of 15th February, 2017;



Special City Growth and Regeneration Committee
Tuesday, 24th January, 2017

D540

2. agreed that a cash limit of £15,841,354 be set for the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee, for the year 2017/2018, with the 
individual service cash limits detailed in the report; and

3. noted the next steps in the rate setting process.

Chairperson



E379

Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

MEETING OF LICENSING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Armitage (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell);
Aldermen L. Patterson, Sandford and Spence; 

                                   and Councillors Boyle, Clarke, Collins, Copeland, 
                                   Dudgeon, Groves, Heading, Magennis, 
                                   McConville, McDonough-Brown and Milne. 

    
In attendance: Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager; 

Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor; and
Mr. H. Downey, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

An apology for inability to attend was reported on behalf of Alderman McCoubrey. 

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 14th December were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 3rd January, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council 
had delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

No de
[...]
nual Indoor Entertainments Licence for Voodoo, 9-11 Fountain Street.

Chairperson





F305

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 17th January, 2017

MEETING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Johnston (Chairperson); 
Alderman McGimpsey; and
Councillors Armitage, Dorrian, Garrett, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Lyons, Magee, McAteer and Mullan.

In attendance: Mr. P. Williams, Director of Planning and Place;
Mr. E. Baker, Development Engagement Manager;
Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor; 
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Miss. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of and Councillors Bunting, Carson and Jones.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of 13th December were taken as read and signed as 
correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 3rd January, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council 
had delegated its powers to the Committee.

Declaration of Interest

Regarding item 11. r) LA04/2016/2430/F - Installation of Mew Island Optic within 
transparent structure Victoria Wharf Titanic Quarter, Councillor Armitage declared an 
interest, in so far as he had had brought the proposal to the East Area Working Group 
Committee for consideration. 

Councillor Garrett declared an interest regarding item 11.q) LA04/2016/1362/F -
Construction of a sensory garden to include; play equipment, safety surfacing, hard 
standings, tree and shrub planting, with a 2.4 high paladin fence at land leading to 
115 Blacks Road, in that he had assisted in the funding application.

In respect of item 11.b) LA04/2015/1102/F - Sub division of a dwelling to form a 
pair of semi-detached houses (retrospective) at 42 Strathmore Park South, Councillor 
Magee declared an interest, in that he had met with the applicant but had referred them 
to another Councillor, and he had not formed any opinion on the matter, prior to the 
meeting. 



Planning Comm
[...]
y and Resources Committee of 6th, 20th and 26th January, 2017
	pr200117m
	pr260117s

	8 Minutes of the People and Communities Committee of 4th, 10th and 24th January, 2017
	pc100117m
	pc240117s

	9 Minutes of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 11th and 24th January, 2017
	cgr240117m

	10 Minutes of the Licensing Committee of 18th January, 2017
	11 Minutes of the Planning Committee of 17th and 24th January, 2017
	pla240117m

	12 Minutes of the Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders Committee of 12th January, 2017



Minutes of the meeting


A
166

Council 
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Alderman Kingston) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell);
the High Sheriff (Alderman Haire); 
Aldermen Convery, McCoubrey, McGimpsey;  
L. Patterson, Rodgers and Sandford; and 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Austin, Beattie, 
Bell, Boyle, Clarke, Collins, Copeland, Corr, 
Corr Johnston, Craig, Dorrian, Dudgeon, Garrett, 
Graham, Groves, Hargey, Heading, Howard, 
Hussey, Hutchinson, Johnston, Jones, Kyle,
Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, McAllister, 
McAteer, McCabe, McConville, McCusker, 
McDonough-Brown, McVeigh, Milne, Mullan, 
Newton, Nicholl, O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill, 
Reynolds and Walsh.

Reading of Scriptures

Prior to the meeting commencing, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen Browne, McKee, R. Patterson 
and Spence.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Minutes of Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman Kingston),
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Campbell) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 3rd January be taken as read and signed as 
correct.



Meeting of Council A
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 167

Request to Address the Council

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from Councillor 
McCusker to allow a deputation to address the Council on the important role being 
played by youth services in the City, in the context of the motion which he would be 
proposing later in the meeting on proposed cuts in resources for that sector.   

The Council agreed to accede to the request and, accordingly, Ms. M. Fullerton, 
a youth worker with Ledley Hall Boys and Girls Club, Mr. S. Hughes, a youth worker 
with St. Peter’s Immaculata Youth Centre, and Mr. A. Heagney, a member of St. Peter’s 
Immaculata Youth Centre, were admitted to the meeting. 

Mr. Heagney outlined various difficulties which he had faced in the past and 
highlighted the significant role which the St. Peter’s Immaculata Youth Centre and the 
staff employed there had played in providing him with new opportunities and improving 
his overall quality of life.    

Mr. Hughes reviewed the extensive work which was being undertaken across 
the City in terms of youth service provision. He explained that the proposed cuts in 
funding for that sector would affect over 130 posts and 53 projects in Belfast and would 
have a detrimental impact on young people, families and communities. He paid tribute 
to the Council and other organisations for their work around community relations, good 
relations and community safety and pointed out that that work had the potential to be 
affected, through, for example, reduced engagement on behalf of the youth sector. 
He concluded by requesting the Council to support the youth sector in its campaign to 
oppose the proposed cuts in its resources.

The deputation were thanked by the Lord Mayor and they left the meeting.

The Council noted the information which had been provided and that Members 
would have an opportunity to discuss the issue later in the meeting.

Official Announcements

Expression of Best Wishes
 

At the request of Councillor Copeland, the Lord Mayor agreed to forward a letter 
to the Police Service of Northern Ireland officer who had been injured recently in a 
shooting incident on the Crumlin Road wishing him a speedy recovery. 

Change of Membership on Outside Body

The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the 
Democratic Unionist Party indicating that it wished to replace Alderman Sandford with 
Councillor Dorrian on the EastSide Partnership.

The Council approved the aforementioned change.



A Meeting of Council
168 Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Hussey, 
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson,

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic and Policy and 
Resources Committee of 6th, 20th and 26th January be approved and 
adopted.

Amendment

Revenue Estimates and District Rate 2017/2018

Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
Seconded by Councillor Craig,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
26th January, under the heading “Revenue Estimates and District Rate 
2017/2018”, be amended to provide that the District Rate should increase 
by 1.61% in the 2017/2018 financial year, based on:

i. no membership fee being paid to NILGA;

ii. a sum of £75,000 being committed to the Small Business 
Service (Belfast Agenda); and

iii. a sum of £147,000 being committed to the Community 
Grants Scheme.

On a vote by show of hands, eleven Members voted for the amendment and 
forty-one against and it was declared lost. 

Director of Organisational Development

The Lord Mayor referred to the fact that Mrs. J. Minne, Director of Organisational 
Development, would be leaving the Council in due course to take up employment with 
the Northern Ireland Civil Service. 

On behalf of the Council, he thanked Mrs. Minne for the contribution which she 
had made during her twenty-four years with the Council and wished her well in her new 
role.

Arrangements for the Future Management 
of Human Resources

At the request of Alderman Convery, the Chief Executive confirmed that, 
following the resignation of the Director of Organisational Development and in the 
context of the decision to appoint a senior Human Resources post, the wider 
organisational design implications would be discussed with the Party Groups and with



Meeting of Council A
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 169

the Budget and Transformation Panel, as well as bringing options back to the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee.

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing addition, the minutes of the meetings of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee of 6th, 20th and 26th January were approved and 
adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Heading and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 4th, 10th and 24th January be approved and 
adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor Graham,
Seconded by Alderman McGimpsey and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 11th and 24th January be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor Magennis and   

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 18th January, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Johnston,
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 17th and 24th January, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 



A Meeting of Council
170 Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. 
Shareholders' Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by the High Sheriff (Alderman Haire) and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 12th January 
be approved and adopted. 

Notices of Motion

Youth Services

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor McCusker proposed:

"This Council notes with deep concern the proposed cuts in youth 
services in Belfast, which could see the loss of 131 posts in youth 
organisations.

The Council recognises the important and vital contribution of our youth 
services to Belfast and believes that these cuts will have a major 
negative impact on local communities.

The Council opposes these cuts in youth services and agrees to seek an 
urgent cross-party meeting with the Education Authority and the Minster 
of Education or senior Department of Education officials to raise our 
concerns and calls for the funding to be reinstated."

The motion was seconded by Councillor Attwood.

After discussion, the motion was put to the meeting and passed. 

Car Parking Charges

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Alderman Rodgers proposed:

“This Council expresses its concern at the 16% increase in on-street car 
parking charges in Belfast, from £1.20 per hour to £1.40 per hour, 
announced by the Infrastructure Minister.

This decision will adversely affect City Centre retail trade and will 
advantage the out-of-town shopping centres which are able to offer free 
car parking.

This decision shows a complete lack of understanding by the Minister as 
to what local people and business have said about parking tariffs in 
Belfast.



Meeting of Council A
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 171

The Council is strongly opposed to this decision and agrees to seek an 
urgent meeting with the Minister and/or his senior officials to try to 
persuade them to reverse this unnecessary move.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Boyle.

The proposer declined a request from Councillor Armitage to amend his motion. 

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the motion, as proposed by Alderman Rodgers, be amended 
to provide for the deletion of the third and fourth paragraphs and the 
insertion of the following: “The Council agrees to seek an urgent 
meeting with the Minister to ensure that there is improved consultation 
with all stakeholders, including the Council, regarding the transportation 
issues within the City, including for those who use cars and public 
transport and those who cycle and walk.”
 
On a vote by show of hands, thirty-three Members voted for the amendment and 

nine against and it was declared carried.

The motion, as amended, was thereupon put to the meeting as the substantive 
motion and passed.

Irish Presidential Elections

At the request of Councillor O’Hara, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the motion standing in her name be withdrawn from the 
agenda.

Review of Enforcement Services

At the request of Councillor Boyle, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the motion standing in his name be withdrawn from the 
agenda.

Lord Mayor
Chairperson


